#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Verified Employee Agreement Regarding Assignment of Patent Rights

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Seacol Chin	09/03/1999

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Global Tel*Link Corporation	
Street Address:	2609 Cameron Street	
City:	Mobile	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36607	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10695968	
Application Number:	11970055	
Application Number:	11970071	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (864)233-7342

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

864-271-1592 Phone:

Email: docketing@dority-manning.com

Correspondent Name: Dority & Manning, P.A.

P.O. Box 1449 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GTL-1-M
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey M. Karmilovich

**Total Attachments: 7** 

500685162

source=PTO Packet - Chin#page1.tif source=PTO Packet - Chin#page2.tif

source=PTO Packet - Chin#page3.tif source=PTO Packet - Chin#page4.tif source=PTO Packet - Chin#page5.tif source=PTO Packet - Chin#page6.tif source=PTO Packet - Chin#page7.tif

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE AFFIDAVIT

I, Teresa Ridgeway, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 421 Audubon, Dauphin Island, AL 36528, United States of America, do hereby declare and state as follows:

- I am the Senior Vice-President of Administration of Global Tel\*Link Corporation, a
  Delaware corporation, having an address of 2609 Cameron Street, Mobile, Alabama
  36607, United States of America.
- 2. I have been associated with Global Tel\*Link Corporation in one capacity or another since the year 1993 and have held my present position since the year 2005.
- 3. By virtue of my position I have had and still have, full access to the books and records of Global Tel\*Link Corporation maintained in the ordinary course of business and am authorized to make this affidavit on its behalf.
- Global Tel\*Link Corporation became a subsidiary of Schlumberger Limited in 1993.
   Global Tel\*Link Corporation was sold to The Gores Technology Group, LLC in January of 2005.
- 5. Seacol Chin was employed by Global Tel\*Link from April 4, 1996 to July 8, 2005.
- 6. Pursuant to an agreement dated September 3, 1999 between Seacol Chin and Schlumberger Limited ("Schlumberger") subsidiary Global Tel\*Link Corporation, Seacol Chin agreed to assign "all right and title in all intellectual property rights including, among other rights, patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, and semi-conductor mask works to Schlumberger, provided that: (i) the rights relate to intellectual creations that lie at least substantially within the scope of your duties (either express or actual) while employed by Schlumberger or (ii) the intellectual creations embody Schlumberger proprietary information; or were created during performance of your duties as an employee of Schlumberger."
- 7. A copy of portions of the agreement between Seacol Chin and Global Tel\*Link Corporation is attached as Exhibit A hereto.
- 8. Seacol Chin was named an inventor in the following U.S. Patent Application(s).

Page 1 of 3

Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>	Publication No.	Patent No. (if any)
10/695,968	10/29/2003	Method for Transferring and Separating Telephone Call Data	2004-0090953	
11/970,055	01/07/2008	Method for Transferring and Separating Telephone Call Data	2008-0108382	
11/970,071	01/07/2008	Method for Transferring and Separating Telephone Call Data	2008-0112436	

- 9. Seacol Chin was at all relevant times, including while making the inventions covered by the above referenced Application(s), an employee of Global Tel\*Link Corporation and the inventions were made in the course of and scope of duties for Global Tel\*Link Corporation (whether owned by Schlumberger Limited or its successor The Gores Technology Group, LLC), embody Schlumberger intellectual property, and/or were made during performance of duties for Schlumberger, in such circumstances that the rights associated with the invention were owned by Global Tel\*Link Corporation.
- 10. Accordingly, all right, title and interest to the above referenced Application(s) and the underlying invention(s) based on activity of Seacol Chin is owned by Global Tel\*Link Corporation.
- 11. I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Respectfully submitted, Teresa Ridgeway Senior Vice-President(- Administration Global Tel\*Link Corporation 2609 Cameron Street Mobile, Alabama 36607

Sworp to and subscribed before me this 23<sup>22</sup> day of Locus, 2008.

Notary Public ()

Ny Commission Expires: October 252009

#### **EXHIBIT A**

# Schlumberger

#### Confidentiality, Non-Competition and Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

Schlumberger is a multinational technology-based firm that develops and sells products and services for improving the productivity of its customers. Oilfield Services provides exploration and production services and products required during the life of an oil/gas reservoir. Resource Management Services provides equipment and services to electricity, gas and water utilities. Test & Transactions provides technology through products, services, and systems solutions to a variety of industries such as the semiconductor, banking, telecommunications, transportation and health care industries and integrated information technology and communication services and products to corporate customers.

#### 1. Confidentiality

You are employed by Schlumberger Limited or one of its subsidiaries to play an important role in assisting us with one or more of the activities described above. During your career with Schlumberger, we have provided and will continue to provide you with sensitive confidential information relating to Schlumberger's business that has substantial commercial value. We also may provide you with specialized training as we feel appropriate which embodies sensitive, confidential information.

Examples of confidential information are:

- (i) information of a technical nature such as formulas, know-how, improvements, discoveries, developments, designs, and inventions;
- (ii) information of a business nature, such as marketing plans, business plans and strategies, forecasts, new products, unpublished financial statements or parts thereof, budgets, projections, licenses, prices, costs, and customer and supplier lists or parts thereof; and
- (iii) information regarding personnel and human resources such as organizational structure, salary and other compensation, personnel recruiting and training techniques and materials and employees' qualifications.

1

#### **EXHIBIT A**

The confidential information we are concerned about in this Agreement ("Confidential Information") is any and all information, data and knowledge (whether embodied in hard copy, electronic form, computer-readable storage media, or verbal) that has been created, discovered, developed or become known to Schlumberger (or in which property rights have been assigned or otherwise conveyed to Schlumberger) and that has value in the businesses in which Schlumberger is engaged; however "Confidential Information" does not include information, data or knowledge that becomes generally known to the public (other than by violation of the terms of this Agreement).

- 1.1 You agree not to disclose Confidential Information or make Confidential Information available to any other person or entity beyond what is required to do your job as an employee of Schlumberger. You also agree not to use any Confidential Information for your personal gain.
- 1.2 You also agree that when your employment with Schlumberger terminates, you will deliver to Schlumberger (without keeping, re-creating, or delivering to anyone else) all Confidential Information, in whatever form, that belongs to Schlumberger, either by prior ownership or because it was prepared by you acting within the scope of your employment.

In this Agreement we use "Schlumberger" to refer to the specific Schlumberger subsidiaries that may employ you during your Schlumberger career.

## REDACTED

2

### REDACTED

#### 3. Ownership of Intellectual Property

- 3.1 You agree to assign all right and title in all intellectual property rights—including, among other rights, patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, and semi-conductor mask works—to Schlumberger, provided that: (i) the rights relate to intellectual creations that lie at least substantially within the scope of your duties (either express or actual) while employed by Schlumberger or (ii) the intellectual creations embody Schlumberger proprietary information; or were created during performance of your duties as an employee of Schlumberger. This duty extends beyond the term of your employment with Schlumberger.
- 3.2 You agree that if your employment with Schlumberger is terminated for any reason, you will assist Schlumberger in the drafting, filing, prosecuting, and perfecting of all documents necessary to properly secure intellectual property rights created at least in part by you and that lie within the scope of your duties while employed by Schlumberger.

Schlumberger agrees to make sure that the assistance you agree to provide under this Section 3.2 is not unduly burdensome to you and that you incur no out-of-pocket expenses (all such out-of-pocket expenses to be borne by Schlumberger).

# REDACTED

3

# REDACTED

#### 5. Your Acknowledgement

You acknowledge that you have read, understood, and fully intend to comply with this Agreement.

Date: 9/3/99 <u>Sem/ Jan</u> Signature

SEACOL CHIW
Your Name (typed or printed)

Date: 9/3/99 <u>Langton U.</u>

Cossic //lis Obsald /cromp / //kc.
Name and Job Title of Schlumberger
Representative (typed or printed)

**RECORDED: 10/24/2008**